
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 18 November 2016 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan on 01392 382264

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 28th November, 2016

A meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm 
at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART ONE - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016, previously circulated.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as  
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may representations/presentations on any substantive matter 
listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific 
matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Budget 2016/17: In Year Briefing 
A verbal update by the Chief Executive. 



6 Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship Report (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/102), attached.

7 Human Resources Service (HR) Update (Pages 7 - 14)
Report of the Head of Organisational Development (OD/16/2), attached.

8 Data Protection Risks (Pages 15 - 20)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/16/17), 
attached.

9 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 21 - 34)
Scrutiny Officer to report.

In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (attached) and determine which items are to be included 
in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the Council's website 
at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/scrutiny-work-programme/ 

Members of the Committee may also wish to consider topics for future Member 
Development sessions.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of Cabinet Forward Plan (available 
at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0  to see if there 
any specific items therein the Committee might wish to explore further.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information 
Members are asked to advise the Scrutiny Officer if they wish to raise any matter or ask 
any question in relation to this item in order that arrangements may be made for 
appropriate Heads of Service or their representatives to be available.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


Membership 
Councillors J Brazil (Chairman), K Ball, J Berry, A Boyd, P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), M Edmunds, G Gribble, R Hosking, 
R Julian, J Knight, J Owen, R Rowe, R Westlake, R Younger-Ross and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background pape
[...]





 
CT/16/102 

Corporate Services Scrutiny 
28 November 2016 

Treasury Management - Mid Year Stewardship Report 2016/17 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: That the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the attention 
of the Cabinet any observations on the Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship 
Report. 
 

1. Introduction 

The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A revised 
Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in November 2011 and a revised Policy Statement 
and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in February 2016. The 
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2016/17 was also agreed by Council in 
February 2016 and forms part of the published budget book. 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of any key matters arising from the Council’s 
Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 2016/17 
financial year. It is intended to enable members to ensure that agreed policy is being 
implemented. 

2. Borrowing Strategy for 2016/17 – 2018/19 

The overall aims of the Council’s borrowing strategy are to achieve: 

• Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

• The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

• A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that, over the three year period, no new long-
term borrowing will be required, although this will be kept under review. This has been made 
possible by the change in the capital financing regime, whereby the Government now provides 
capital grants rather than supported borrowing, and prudent management of the capital 
programme. 

If short-term borrowing is required to aid cashflow, this will be targeted at an average rate of 
0.5%. 

3. Implementation of the borrowing strategy in 2016/17 

Active treasury management and the maintenance of levels of liquidity aim to avoid the need for 
short term borrowing. Cash positions are monitored daily and modelled over a monthly horizon to 
ensure that anticipated liquidity levels are forecast accurately. However, the identification of 
temporary shortfalls in available cash meant that short-term borrowing was required for brief 
periods at the end of June and October. Three short-term loans totalling £10m were undertaken 
from other local authorities, each for a period of less than 30 days and at an average rate of 0.31%. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 
The total amounts borrowed were not required for the full term of each loan and we were able to 
invest the surplus funds at a higher rate resulting in a small net gain to the authority. 

In accordance with the Medium Term Financial Strategy no long term external borrowing has 
been undertaken this financial year. Instead all borrowing required to fund capital expenditure 
has been funded by internal cash balances. This position will be kept under review, but the 
expectation remains that no new external borrowing will be required during the three year 
period. 

At 31st October 2016 the level of long term debt is £507.85m as detailed in the table below. 

Analysis of Long Term Debt 

Actual 

31.03.16

Interest 

Rate

Actual 

31.10.16

Interest 

Rate

£'m % £'m %

PWLB 436.35 4.99 436.35 4.99

Money Market 71.50 5.83 71.50 5.83

PWLB 0.00 0.00

Money Market 0.00 0.00

507.85 5.11 507.85 5.11

Fixed Rate Debt

Variable Debt

Total External Borrowing
 

It should be noted that the long term debt figure presented in the Statement of Accounts will be 
different than the figure stated above. This difference is due to an accounting standard 
adjustment which requires us to record the value of our long term debt at its Net Present Value 
in the Statement of 
[...]
unterparties to whom 
the County Council is willing to lend. As a result only a small number of selected UK banks, 
building societies and money market funds and Non-Eurozone overseas banks in highly 
rated countries have been used, subject to strict criteria and the prudent management of 
deposits with them. A longer-term investment of £10m has also been made in the CCLA 
(Churches, Charities and Local Authorities) Property Fund. 

(f) The lending policy is kept under constant review with reference to strict criteria for inclusion 
in the counterparty list. Following a recent review it is proposed to add Goldman Sachs 
International Bank, a regulated bank with a UK banking licence (therefore a UK bank), to 
the Council’s approved counterparty list. 

(g) All lending has been carried out in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy and with institutions on the list of approved counterparties. 

(h) There have been no breaches of credit limits. 

6. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an annual 
amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make provision for the 
repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The charge is based on the 
historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital programme. 

The current policy, following a review in 2015/16 is to charge MRP in equal instalments over 
the life of the asset benefiting from the capital spend. The current forecast MRP for 2016/17 is 
in line with the budgeted figure of £20.0m. 

7. Prudential Indicators 

Linked to its Treasury Management Strategy, the County Council is required to monitor its overall 
level of debt in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. Part of the code requires consideration of a 
set of Prudential Indicators in order to allow the Council to form a judgement about the affordable, 
prudent and sustainable level of debt. 

The purpose of the indicators 
[...]
 be required during the remainder of the 2016/17 financial Year. 

ii. Three short-term loans totalling £10m were undertaken from other local authorities, each for a 
period of less than 30 days and at an average rate of 0.31%. The surplus borrowing was 
reinvested at a higher rate resulting in a small net gain to the authority. 

iii. Investment income is forecast to achieve the budget target of £1.215m in 2016/17. 

iv. It is proposed to add Goldman Sachs International Bank to the approved list of counterparties. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries: Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621    Room G97 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



OD/16/2

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2016

HR Service Update

Report of the Head of Organisational Development

1. Introduction 

1.1. In November 2015 the Head of Services for Communities (now Head of Organisational 
Development) updated the Committee on developments within HR, which aimed to 
review HR Service delivery and processes.  Since then there have been significant 
changes at senior manager level within HR.  This report provides an update on the HR 
Service and includes information on the Service’s plans for the remainder of 2016/17 
and into the new 2017/18 financial year.

2. Background

2.1. Like other parts of the Council, HR has undergone a number of restructures and staffing 
reductions in recent years, due to the Council’s budgetary situation, a reduction in the 
size of the Council’s workforce and changing ways of working1.  In early 2015 work 
commenced to review HR service delivery, aligned to the Council’s strategic direction.  
This programme sought to review the provision of services to schools, academies and 
external customers, implementation of an integrated HR Management Information 
System (HRMS) and a review of the HR service to Devon County Council.

2.2. As the work progressed, it became increasingly evident that there were opportunities to 
improve the efficiency of transactional HR services and a decision was therefore made 
to use Systems Thinking methodology to map demand and flow within HR processes, 
leading to the prototyping of new approaches in several areas including recruitment and 
restructuring administration. Coupled with the need to make further budget savings to 
deliver the required CSR2 target of £460k, taking the overall budgeted saving for 
2016/17 to £673k, a decision was then made in late 2015 to consult on changes to the 
HR Management Team (HRMT), with the proposal being to reduce the HRMT of six 
posts to one new Head of Human Resources post.  This new post would assume 
leadership responsibilities across the full spectrum of HR responsibilities and would 
develop a revised, simpler structure and set of operational arrangements that would 
respond to the Council’s changing requirements and would ensure HR staff are 
supported and enabled to deliver more effectively in the future. 

2.3. Jacky Wilson was appointed to the Head of Human Resources role on 1st February 2016 
and has been reviewing arrangements and priorities.

2.4. Key facts about the HR Service, including budget and staffing are at Appendix 1.  The 
current HR Service structure is at Appendix 2.

3. 2016/17: HR Service Delivery Plan and HR Business Partnering 

3.1. The work referred to in 2.1. and 2.2. above had collated a good evidence base on the 
views of key customers (through a Management Survey and Interviews) and information 
on the volume and type of demand coming into the service and the effectiveness of 
transactional processes (through the Systems Thinking work).  Alongside this, analysis 
had also been undertaken of key Council workforce data including the age profile, 
turnover and recruitment and retention data.  This has led to the development of a ‘HR 
Service Delivery Plan’ for October 2016 – March 2018, which will be progressed 

1 see Council and HR st
[...]
 Team structure and will be reviewed at the end of the financial year, but 
feedback to date both from managers and from within HR is positive.  A key priority for 
each HR service-aligned BP will be to develop a Workforce Plan for that area.  This Plan 
will then help HR in determining future priorities and the level of HR resource required.

3.3. Progress against the HR Service Delivery Plan is being monitored quarterly and 
measures are being developed, many of which will be incorporated into the new HR 
Dashboard for Devon County Council3.

3.4. The Plan provides a clear focus and direction for the Service and clearly demonstrates 
how HR supports the Council’s strategic and service area priorities.

4. 2017+: Future HR Strategy and HR’s Plans for the Future

4.1. A HR Strategy for Devon County Council was agreed following the last County Council 
elections in 20134.  The HR Strategy has delivered excellent support for staff during 
exceptional levels of change, targeted recruitment and retention strategies for social 
workers, reduced the enhanced redundancy pay provision to protect budgets and 
published the HR Dashboard, amongst other achievements.  The current HR Strategy 
runs until 2017 and will be reviewed in light of further organisational change, the 
Purposeful Systems work and the recent Peer Review findings.  Analysis of the future 
HR Strategy will be informed by workforce data and the views of stakeholders but it is 
likely that the existing activities set out in the HR Service Delivery Plan will continue and 
there will also be a focus on embedding organisational change and improving workforce 
productivity.

4.2. A review of the trial of the HR Business Partnering model, HR priorities and further 
budget reductions are all likely to impact upon the HR Service from 2017 onwards and 
any changes will be subject to consultation with key stakeholders, including HR staff, at 
the relevant time.

2 Further information is at Appendix 3.
3 which is avail
[...]
cess of the 
business partnering trial. 

HR Service Priorities – activities that HR will undertake to develop and improve its service:
 Aim to secure co-location as soon as possible (rather than the HR Service being located on 

two separate sites, as it is now)
 Implement new and improved Intranet pages to provide clearer routes into HR for manager 

and employees (aligned with the wider corporate Intranet improvements)
 Agree a framework for how we work within HR, including cultural issues, service standards, 

communications strategy etc
 Implement a new ‘neutral vendor’ model for the supply of agency staff, to improve 

transactional efficiency
 Finalise, disseminate and regularly monitor the progress of the HR Service Delivery Plan, 

which is then reflected in HR’s team and individual work plans and appraisal targets
 Undertake a workforce planning exercise within HR to ‘lead by example’ and enable the 

Service to better understand its workforce resourcing and development needs
 Implement the Manager Standard within HR to ‘lead by example’, ensure a consistent 

management style and practice across HR and develop leadership and management 
capability internally.

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 4 – HR Strategy 2013-17

Page 13

Agenda Item 7





BSS/16/17 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee

28th November 2016

DATA PROTECTION RISKS
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

1. Summary

This paper is submitted following the discussions that took place at the committee meeting in 
June 2016, regarding the Data Protection breach risk recorded on the Corporate Risk 
Register. The Committee have requested further clarity on what a Data Protection breach is; 
how they are managed; what the impact is if a breach occurs and what are individuals’ 
responsibilities in respect of this.

For clarity, the Data Protection risk recorded on the Corporate Risk Register is as follows:

‘The council may incur fines and legal actions for damages following incidents of 
misuse, loss, accidental or deliberate disclosure.’ 

2. Definition of a Data Protection breach

The Data Protection Act 1998 (the Act) places a legal obligation on organisations to handle 
personal data1 securely, in order to avoid that data being put at risk from unauthorised or 
unlawful processing2, accidental loss, destruction or damage.

If an organisation fails to do this and the personal data is put at risk, this may result in a 
breach of the Act. In Devon County Council, we commonly refer to these as ‘security 
incidents’. The following are examples of Data Protection breaches/security incidents: 

 Personal data being posted to an incorrect address which results in an unintended 
recipient reading that information; 

 Dropping or leaving documents containing personal data in a public place;

 Personal data being left unattended at a printer enabling unauthorised persons to 
read that information;

 Not locking away documents containing personal data (at home or work) when left 
unattended; 

 Any action which allows an unauthorised individual access to Devon County Council 
buildings or computer systems (e.g. through losing a Smart Card, disclosing 
passwords or writing down passwords etc.);

 Verbally disclosing to or discussing personal data with someone not entitled to it, 
either by phone or in person;

1 ‘Personal data’ means any data that is held about a living individual who can be identified from that data or from 
other information that may be known about that individual.
2 In essence, ‘processing’ means obtaining, recording, holding, disclosing, using or viewing data 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 Deliberately accessing, or attempting to access or use personal data beyond the 
requirements of an individual’s job role e.g. for personal, commercial or political use. 
This action may constitute a criminal offence under the Computer Misuse Act as 
well as the Data Protection Act.

 Opening a malicious email attachment or clicki
[...]
otection Act, the ICO has the power to fine that organisation up to £500k.

When determining the category of risk, the Investigating Officer considers the nature of the 
incident, the sensitivity of the information involved, the impact and likelihood of any adverse 
consequences (for the data subject and/or the Council), and the number of data subjects 
affected.

Out of the 21 incidents reported to the ICO since 2011, the ICO has only found on one 
occasion that the Council did not have adequate security measures in place to protect the 
personal data it holds. This incident occurred in 2012 and the council was fined £90k for this 
error. It should be noted that any member of the public is entitled to report a Data Protection 
Breach direct to the ICO, regardless of whether the organisation holding that data have 
reported it themselves.  

3 Data subject means the person who the data is about
4  The Data Protection Act defines ‘sensitive’ personal data as personal data relating to a data 
subject’s racial or ethnic origin; political opinion; religious or other similar beliefs; whether he is a 
member of a trade union; his physical or mental health; his sexual life; commission or alleged 
commission of an offence 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Given staff are encouraged to report incidents regardless of how minor they may be, the key 
measure is the number of High Risk incidents. The table below sets this out over the last 5 
years.  The number of incidents should be seen in the context of the massive amount of 
information handling that the Council carries out safely and securely on a daily basis. The 
increase from 2013/14 to 2014/15 follows a series of actions to ensure all security breaches 
were being reported.

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 
(projected)

High Risk 
Internal

5 3 8 34 31 24

High Risk 
Reportable
 

3
(no action 
taken by 
the ICO)

9
(the 
council 
was fined 
£90K for 1 
incident)

1
(no fine 
issued by 
the ICO 
however a 
con
[...]
 council was taking remedial action to improve its security 
procedures across the board. There were a number of recommendations from this audit 
(although no major/urgent actions required) and all recommendations have been actioned.

The impact of breaches cannot solely be measured against financial penalties, reputational 
damage and compensation claims. There can be very real and damaging effects on the 
individuals whose data is put at risk.

5. Responsibilities of staff and Members

It is everyone’s responsibility to complete the e-learning training, familiarise themselves with 
and follow the security guides and policies when handling personal data, always use Council 
ICT equipment and systems correctly and support and promote a security conscious culture.  
And of course to report an incident if something should happen or go wrong.

The Information Governance Team is available for advice or bespoke training on any of 
these aspects.

6. Data Protection Reform 2018

It is worth noting that there has recently been a major reform of the EU Data Protection 
Directive (95/46/EC), which has resulted in a new General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) being approved, this will come into effect in May 2018. This new legislation will have 
a significant effect on the UK and the organisations that handle personal data. The GDPR 
enhances the rights of data subjects and increases the obligations on organisations that 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



process personal data. Security of personal data is a key theme within the GDPR. Under the 
new Regulations the ICO will have the power to issue fines to organisations that fail to 
comply with certain aspects of the GDPR (in particular serious security incidents which result 
in damage or distress to data subjects) up to a higher value of 20 million euros. 

The SIRO and the Information Governance Manager are in the process of considering the 
impact of the GDPR and any improvements that need to be made across the Council, to 


Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/16

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 November 2016 

Present:-

Councillors J Brazil (Chairman), J Berry, A Boyd, P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), R Hosking, 
J Knight, J Owen, R Rowe, R Westlake and R Younger-Ross

Apologies:-

Councillors K Ball, M Edmunds, G Gribble, R Julian and J Yabsley

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors Clatworthy and Parsons

* 20  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record. 

* 21  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 22  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

* 23  Budget 2016/17: In Year Briefing

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Executive on the in-year position of 
the budget for 2016/2017. He reported on progress with the delivery of the current financial 
year’s budget for Corporate Services in 2016/17 against the Council’s agreed priorities and 
objectives.  

Members noted that Corporate Services were on track to achieve the targeted savings of 
£3.2m. 

Many of the individual Corporate service areas were anticipated to ‘break even’ at the year 
end, nothwithstanding the pressures experienced within those areas, for example, Business 
Support delaying a small number of ICT projects, concern over the Coroners budget and the 
impact of Deprivation of Liberty (DOLS) assessments on the legal budget.

The Council’s Public Health Team had also seen in year cuts to the budget of £800,000.

The Chief Executive reported that 2017/2018 would present further challenges in terms of 
budgetary constraints for the Corporate Services.

Members discussed and asked questions on:

 the impact of other service areas (for example childrens and adults services), which 
were under huge pressure, on the Corporate budget,;

 clarification of how the Coroners service was funded;



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/16

 how the Council would manage any further reductions of the Public Health Grant, and 
also the impact of the forthcoming ‘health checks’ requirements; and 

 the view of the LGA of Local Government funding and the potential for some Local 
Authorities to reach financial crisis in the not too distant future.

* 24  Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/102) which updated on 
key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management activities during the 
first half of the 2016/17 financial year, to enable Members to satisfy themselves that agreed 
policy had been implemented.

The Report outlined the Borrowing Strategy and its aims for 2016/17 to 2018/19, the 
implementation of that Strategy in 2016/17, the Investment Strategy during 2016/17 (and 
implementation, including the CCLA Property Fund), the current position with the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) (a charge to make provision for the repayment of the authority's 
external debt and internal borrowing), the Council’s compliance with the Prudential Indicators 
as laid out in the CIPFA Code of Practice, and prospects for 2017/18.

As a summary, the report stated that no long term borrowing had been undertaken to date in 
2016/17, three short-term loans totalling £10m were undertaken from other local authorities, 
each for a period of less than 30 days and at an average rate of 0.31%, investment income 
was forecast to achieve the budget target of £1.215m in 2016/17 and that it was proposed to 
add Goldman Sachs International Bank to the approved list of counterparties.

In response to Members’ questions, the County Treasurer advised that the CCLA Property 
Fund was performing well, clarified the difference between the fixed and variable interest 
exposure borrowing limits and the benefits of Goldman Sachs International Bank joining the 
approved list of Counterparties.

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Knight, and

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid Year Report be endorsed and commended 
to the Cabinet. 

* 25  Human Resources Service (HR) Update

(Councillor Parsons attended under SO25 and spoke at the invitation of the Committee). 

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Organisational Development (OD/16/2) 
which updated Members on developments within HR, including HR Service delivery and 
processes, changes at senior manager level and information on the Service’s plans for the 
remainder of 2016/17 and into the new 2017/18 financial year.

The service had undergone a number of restructures and staffing reductions in recent years, 
including improvements to the efficiency of transactional services including recruitment and 
restructuring administration. With the need to make further budget savings, the HRMT of six 
posts was reduced to one new Head of Human Resources post. The report outlined the 
budget and staffing position and also current structure as appendices to the report.

The report outlined the HR Service Delivery Plan which set out corporate priorities, service 
area priorities and also the trial of an HR Business Partnering model which was used 
extensively in the profession. The model was aligned with the new Corporate Leadership 
Team structure and would be reviewed at the end of the financial year.

A HR Strategy was in place which had delivered excellent support for staff during exceptional 
levels of change. It would be reviewed in 2017 in light of further organisational change, the 
Purposeful Systems work and the recent Peer Review findings.



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/16

In the future, HR Strategy would be informed by workforce data and the views of stakeholders 
and have a focus on embedding organisational change and improving workforce productivity. 
Also the HR Business Partnering model trial, HR priorities and further budget reductions 
would impact upon the service from 2017 onwards. 

In discussion Members asked the following questions and made the following comments:

 the role and purpose of the proposed HR Management Information System;
 clarification of the areas where retention of staff was difficult;
 the ongoing targeted work with younger staff in the organisation, to better understand 

recruitment and retention issues;
 the new apprenticeship offer and uses for the new levy that was being introduced;
 Clarification of the categories in relation to sickness absence;
 the importance of balance between retaining staff, but also attracting’ new blood’ into 

the organisation; and 
 the work being done in the South West with regard to agency working, including 

proposed capping, improved robustness with references and the impact of the 
intermediaries legislation.

* 26  Data Protection Risks

(Councillor Parsons attended under SO25 and spoke at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/16/17) on Data Protection breach risks. This followed the Committees earlier 
request for clarity on what a Data Protection breach was, how they were managed; the impact 
if a breach occurred and what were individuals’ responsibilities.

The report outlined the legal definition of a Data Protection breach, under the Data Protection 
Act 1998 which placed a legal obligation on organisations to handle personal data securely. 
Examples of breaches or security incidents included the posting of personal data to an 
incorrect address and it being read, leaving documents containing personal data in a public 
place or leaving such data unattended at a printer etc.

The Council informed all staff of their obligation to report a security incident. This could be 
classified as Security incident, High risk internal incident or High risk reportable incident 
(which would require reporting to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO)).

Out of 21 incidents reported to the ICO since 2011, only one found that the Council did not 
have adequate security measures in place to protect the personal data held. 

The report further outlined the role of the Information Governance Team / County SIRO in 
investigating security incidents and their services on improving procedures. In addition, the 
Council had in place several organisational measures such as the Public Sector Network 
Compliance, Data Protection e-learning training package, guides and policies for staff, advice 
provided via Insider, Encrypted email, lockable cupboards, locked printing etc.

The impact of beaches could be significant, including the impact on the people the Council 
served, but also the potential to be fined up to £500k.  The report stressed that all staff and 
Members had a responsibility. 

Finally, Members noted there had been a major reform of the EU Data Protection Directive 
(95/46/EC), which had resulted in a new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) being 
approved, which would come into effect from May 2018. 



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/16

Members asked questions and discussed the following issues: 

 confirmation that the rise in incidents in 2014 when compared to earlier years was, in 
the main, due to improved reporting procedures;

 clarification on how the Risk Register scores were calculated and ‘rag’ ratings 
applied, through the assessment of both likelihood and impact;

 how the organisation controlled risk when information sharing with other partners and 
organisations; and

 the process for controlling malicious leaks, both externally and internally.

It was MOVED by Councillor Boyd, SECONDED by Councillor Knight, and

RESOLVED that the reduction of the Data Protection Risk from a high rating to medium be 
welcomed.

* 27  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme and determined those items of 
business to be included therein for its sphere of activity, having regard also to the 
Council/Cabinet Forward Plan.  

Members noted there was an ongoing Task Group in relation to NHS funding, which was due 
to report in January 2017.

They were further advised that the Corporate Risk Register was being refreshed in January, 
to achieve improved consistency as well as being better aligned to the new organisational 
structure.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brazil, SECONDED by Councillor Knight, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the work programme be agreed subject to the addition of the Task Group findings on 
NHS funding; and

(b) that the Committee take a more robust approach to its consideration of the Risk Register, 
ensuring responsible officers for those risks attend Committee, whilst also referring matters to 
other Scrutiny Committees, as appropriate.

* 28  Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

There were no items received.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.34 pm


